

No. 2019-1769

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT M. SELLERS,  
Claimant-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  
Respondent-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in  
Case No. 16-2993, Chief Judge Davis and Judges Schoelen and Allen

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN  
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.  
Deputy Director

JONATHAN KRISCH  
Attorney, Benefits Law Group  
Office of General Counsel  
Department of Veterans Affairs  
810 Vermont Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20420

DAVID R. PEHLKE  
Trial Attorney  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division, Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Telephone: (202) 307-0252

June 8, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
ARGUMENT ..... 1  
I. Veterans Have The Right To Obtain Their Service Treatment Records . 1  
II. Veterans Have The Right To Obtain Their VA Medical Records..... 3  
III. A Veteran’s Ability To Obtain Or Cite Specific Medical Records Should  
Have No Impact On The Scope Of A Formal Application..... 4  
CONCLUSION..... 7  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Epps v. Gober*, 126 F.3d 1464 (Fed. Cir. 1997) ..... 2

*Fleshman v. West*, 138 F.3d 1429 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 4

*Shea v. Wilkie*, 926 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019) ..... 4

*Veterans Justice Grp., LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) ..... 6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552a(d)(1)..... 3, 4

38 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(1)(A)..... 5

38 U.S.C. § 5103A(c)(1)(A) ..... 2

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 1233.18(d)(2)..... 1

38 C.F.R. § 3.151 ..... 5

38 C.F.R. § 3.159 (1996) ..... 3

38 C.F.R. § 3.159 ..... 2

38 C.F.R. §§ 1.475 ..... 3

38 C.F.R. §§ 1.477 ..... 3

38 C.F.R. §§ 1.577 ..... 3, 4

38 C.F.R. §§ 1.503 ..... 4

38 C.F.R. §§ 1.526 ..... 4
